Clarifications for the Pre-qualification Document: Sirajganj 330-450 MW IPP
Clarification #1
Question
Would audited financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards in the jurisdictions of the applicant's incorporation which are different from IAS still satisfy the requirements for pre-qualification?

Answer
It has come to Power Cell's attention that a number of applicants may prepare their financial statements using generally accepted accounting standards in the jurisdictions of their incorporation which are different from IAS.  In such instances, the relatively short time-frame for the prequalification process may not permit Applicants to prepare IAS-compliant financial statements in time for the deadline for the submission of prequalification documents.  Accordingly, Power Cell will permit Applicants to submit financial statements which have been prepared in compliance with either IAS or any other similar accounting standard which is permissible under the listing rules of any stock exchange on which the Applicant's shares are listed and traded. Applicant should identify the accounting standards and the stock exchange where they are listed.

 

Clarification # 2
Question 

Section E - Physical Facilities of the Project: General: Electrical Interconnection

The Sponsor is to construct a 230kV tie line of adequate capacity for evacuating the power generated by the Project to the adjacent Power Grid Company of Bangladesh Ltd. ("PGCB") grid station. How long is the 230kV tie line required to be built? Is the tie line to be handed over to and operated by PGCB?

Answer 
The length of the 230kV tie line to be built by the Sponsor depends on the routing selected by the Sponsor, the switchyard bay containing the breakers for the interconnection and the orientation of the power plant on the site. The switchyard to be connected to the power plant by the tie line is within an area located less than approximately 250 meters from the northern boundary of the power plant site. More precise information on the location and orientation of the switchyard and the power plant site will be available in the RFP.

The Delivery Point is located at the 230 KV side of the generator transformer at which the Net Energy Output is measured and transferred from Project Company to BPDB.

The Project Company is responsible for the design, construction, installation and commissioning of the Electrical Interconnection between the Delivery Point and the EIF, which is the BPDB’s existing 230KV switchyard located at Sirajganj power station site. Tie line ownership and operation will be detailed in the RFP.

Clarification # 3
Question
Section E - Physical Facilities of the Project: General: Gas Supply

A natural gas trunk line is said to be located adjacent to the plant site. The gas receiving facilities are to be developed by the Sponsor. How far is the gas trunk line located from the plant site? We would like to understand if there is need to construct a tie line between the gas trunk line and the gas receiving facilities. Also we would like to understand who will be operating and maintaining the gas trunk line as well as the gas receiving facilities including the Regulating and Metering Station (RMS).

Answer
 The power plant site is adjacent to the Jamuna River near the western end of the Jamuna Bridge. The Gas Supplier's high-pressure gas transmission line crosses the Jamuna Bridge. Details of the specific location of the trunk line and the Regulating and Metering Station (RMS) will be included in the RFP.

The required gas pipeline (approx. 2-3 km)  and RMS shall be constructed by the Project Company at its own cost and handed over to the Gas Supplier for operation & maintenance. Detailed of which will be provided in the RFP.
Clarification #4
Question 

Section F- Proposed Project Timeline: General: Project Timeline

The proposed timeline provided for 2-year construction period based on the current market supply situation, this duration would be difficult to meet. Can this duration be reviewed given the prevailing supply situation?

Answer
The two year construction period may be reviewed based on the current market supply situation for combustion turbines and power plant equipment.

Clarification #5
Question 

General: Access to Site

What are the means of access to the plant site for transporting power plant equipment?

Answer
The Site is located approximately One hundred and fifty (150) kilometers from Dhaka near the Dhaka-Bogra/Rajshahi highway and adjacent to the Jamuna River. 

The means of access to the plant site for transporting power plant equipment include the highway, access roads and the river. The depth of the river varies at times throughout the year.

PAGE  
1

